GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2005

H D

HOUSE DRH10569-MA-205A* (5/16)

Short Title: NC Director of Motorsports Development. (Public)

Sponsors: Representative Ray.

Referred to:

1 2

3

4

5

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18

19

20 21

22

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO CREATE THE POSITION OF NORTH CAROLINA DIRECTOR OF MOTORSPORTS DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GOVERNOR'S MOTORSPORTS ADVISORY COUNCIL.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. There is created within the Department of Commerce the position of North Carolina Director of Motorsports Development. This position shall be classified as an Economic Development Manager but shall have the title of North Carolina Director of Motorsports Development and shall have benefits and retirement as provided by current law, or as amended by the General Assembly. This position is exempt from the State Personnel Act under Chapter 126 of the General Statutes. The North Carolina Director of Motorsports Development shall be reimbursed for expenditures pursuant to G.S. 138-6 for all official travel.

SECTION 2. There is created within the Department of Commerce, under the North Carolina Director of Motorsports Development, the position of an Administrative Assistant II. The salary for this position shall be established by the Office of State Personnel, and the Administrative Assistant II position shall have benefits and retirement as provided by current law, or as amended by the General Assembly. This position is not exempt from the State Personnel Act under Chapter 126 of the General Statutes.

SECTION 3. This act becomes effective July 1, 2006.